

Peter Seiden, Esq.
MILBER MAKRIS PLOUSADIS & SEIDEN, LLP
2016 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Jersey City, New Jersey 07305
(201) 433-0778

Patrick F. Palladino, Esq. (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
MILBER MAKRIS PLOUSADIS & SEIDEN, LLP
1000 Woodbury Road, Suite 402
Woodbury, New York 11797
(516) 712-4000

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PAUL KURLANSKY, HELAINE KURLANSKY
MARTIN EPSTEIN, HERBERT ENNIS, JUDITH
ENNIS, MORDECAI APPLETON, HENRY
KATZ, LILA KATZ, JOAN KATZ, GLENN
KATZ, and JUDITH SINGER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

1530 OWNERS CORP.; MOE MARSHALL,
ELLEN GERBER, KENNETH LIPKE, CAROL
LICHTBRAUN, JUSTIN WIMPFHEIMER,
PATRICIA DI CONSTANZO, and MARK
O'NEILL, Individually and as Members of the
Board of Directors of 1530 Owners Corp., and;
FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:21-cv-12770

Motion Return Date: August 2, 2021

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	6
PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST BE DENIED DUE TO THE LACK OF IRREPARABLE HARM	
POINT II	10
THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	
POINT III	11
THE BALANCING OF THE HARDSHIPS FAVORS DEFENDANTS	
POINT IV	13
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assisted Living Assocs. of Moorestown, L.L.C. v. Moorestown Twp.,
996 F.Supp. 409, 439 (D.N.J. 1998)6

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520, 546 (1993)..... 15

Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.,
614 F.2d 351, 358 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 10

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 8

Frank’s GMC Truck Center, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 7

Heckler v. Matthews,
465 U.S. 728, 739-740 (1984).8

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation,
493 F.3d 393, 402-403 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14

In re Tower Air, Inc.,
416 F.3d 229, 238 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
882 F.2d 797, 801 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 7

Jakubowski v. Christ Hosp., Inc.,
627 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Kolawole O.T. v. Ahrendt,
466 F.Supp.3d 457, 465-466 (D.N.J. 2020)..... 6

Lefkowitz v. Westlake Master Ass’n,
2019 WL 669806 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2019)..... 17

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
157 F.3d 179, 184 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 6

Maul v. Kirkman,
637 A.2d 928 (App. Div. 1994).13

<i>Midlake on Big Boulder Lake, Condominium Ass’n v. Cappuccio</i> , 673 A.2d 340 (Pa. Superior Ct. 1996).....	8
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375, 382 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578, 596 (3d Cir. 2002).	11
<i>NutraSweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 151, 153 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Oburn v. Shapp</i> , 521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144, 178 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	10
<i>Yeshiva Chofetz Chaim Radin v. Village of New Hempstead</i> , 98 F.Supp.2d 347, 354-355 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....	16
